

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Petitioner,

v.

BAY MILLS INDIAN COMMUNITY, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
E. SCOTT PRUITT
Attorney General of Oklahoma

*PATRICK R. WYRICK, OBA #21874
Solicitor General
OKLAHOMA ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE
313 NE 21st Street
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105
(405) 522-4448
(405) 522-4534 FAX
patrick.wyrick@oag.ok.gov
Attorneys for Amici Curiae State of Oklahoma

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| STATEMENT OF THE IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY OF AMICUS TO FILE | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. Federal Courts Have Federal Question Jurisdiction To Determine Whether Tribal Gaming Complies With IGRA..... | 6 |
| II. IGRA Separately Supplies Federal Courts With Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over IGRA-Based Disputes..... | 7 |
| III. Indian Tribes Should Not Be Entitled To Sovereign Immunity From Suits Brought By States..... | 10 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Brown v. Cheyenne Arapaho Tribes, Okla.</i> , No. CIV-10-970-R, 2010 WL 9473334 (W.D. Okla. Nov. 3, 2010)..... | 13 |
| <i>C & L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001) | 14 |
| <i>Citizens Potawatomi Nation v. Freeman</i> , 113 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 1997) | 14 |
| <i>Comanche Indian Tribe of Oklahoma v. 49, L.L.C.</i> , 391 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2004) | 14 |
| <i>Crowe & Dunlevy, P.C. v. Stidham</i> , 640 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2011)..... | 2, 10, 13 |
| <i>Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006)..... | 6 |
| <i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) | 2, 10, 11 |
| <i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)..... | 7 |
| <i>Funk v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 371 (1933)..... | 15 |
| <i>Harris v. Muscogee (Creek) Nation</i> , No. 11-CV-654-GKF-FHM, 2012 WL 2279340 (N.D. Okla. June 18, 2012)..... | 13 |
| <i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996) | 15 |
| <i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998) | 5, 10, 12, 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|----------|
| <i>Multimedia Games, Inc. v. WLGC Acquisition Corp.</i> , 214 F.Supp.2d 1131 (N.D. Okla. 2001)..... | 14 |
| <i>Native American Distributing v. Seneca-Cayuga Tobacco Co.</i> , 546 F.3d 1288 (10th Cir. 2008) | 14 |
| <i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410, 99 S.Ct. 1182, 59 L.Ed.2d 416 (1979)..... | 12 |
| <i>New Gaming Systems, Inc. v. National Indian Gaming Comm’n</i> , 896 F.Supp.2d 1093 (W.D. Okla. 2012) | 13 |
| <i>Oklahoma v. Hobia</i> , 12-CV-054-GKF-TLW, 2012 WL 2995044 (N.D. Okla. July 20, 2012) | 4, 9, 11 |
| <i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)..... | 10 |
| <i>Swanda Brothers, Inc. v. Chasco Constructors, Ltd., L.L.P.</i> , No. CIV-08-199-D, 2012 WL 4382612 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 25, 2012)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma v. Enterprise Management Consultants, Inc.</i> , 883 F.2d 886 (10th Cir. 1989) | 14 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Morgan Bldgs. & Spas, Inc. v. Iowa Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , No. CIV-09-730-M, 2011 WL 308889 (W.D. Okla. Jan. 26, 2011) | 13 |
| <i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Maynahonah</i> , No. CV-11-648-D, 2011 WL 3876255 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 2, 2011)..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATE CASES

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Bittle v. Bahe</i> , 2008 OK 10, 192 P.3d 810 | 14 |
| <i>Dilliner v. Seneca-Cayuga Tribe</i> , 2011 OK 61, 258 P.3d 516 | 13 |
| <i>State ex rel. Edmondson v. Native Wholesale Supply</i> , 2010 OK 58, 237 P.3d 199 | 14 |
| <i>Waltrip v. Osage Million Dollar Elm Casino</i> , 2012 OK 65, 290 P.3d 741 | 13 |

FEDERAL STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------------------|----------|
| 25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii) | 7, 8 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 6, 7, 10 |
| 28 U.S.C. §§ 1346(a)(2), 1491 | 11 |
| 28 U.S.C. §§ 1346(b), 2674 | 11 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1602 <i>et seq.</i> | 15 |

STATE STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------|---|
| 21 O.S. § 941 | 2 |
| 21 O.S. § 973 | 2 |
